
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 
  
DATE: Wednesday 24 February 2010 
  
TIME: 12.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (video conferenced Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Lord Fearn 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Robertson 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Cummins 

 
Councillor Glover 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Webster 
 

Councillor D Jones 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Lyndzay Roberts  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: lyndzay.roberts@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January 
2010 
 

 (Pages 5 - 
10) 

  4. An Economic Strategy for Rural Merseyside 
and Action Plan – Phase 2 

All Wards (Pages 11 - 
20) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  5. ‘Shop Sefton 2010’ – Supporting Our Town 
Centres 

All Wards (Pages 21 - 
28) 

  Joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director and the Leisure and 
Tourism Director  
 

  

  6. Awarding of Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) 
to Sports Clubs 2010-2015 

All Wards (Pages 29 - 
40) 

  Joint report of the Leisure and Tourism Director 
and the Acting Finance and Information 
Services Director 
 

  

  7. Revenue and Capital Expenditure 
Monitoring to 31 December 2009 – Leisure 
Services Department 

All Wards (Pages 41 - 
52) 

  Joint report of the Acting Finance and 
Information Services Director and the Leisure 
and Tourism Director  
 

  

  8. Leisure & Tourism Department – Fees and 
Charges 2010/11 

All Wards (Pages 53 - 
76) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
FRIDAY 5 FEBRUARY 2010. MINUTE NO 83 IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-
IN”. 

 

28 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT  
 WEDNESDAY 27 JANUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Lord Fearn 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cummins, Glover and Papworth 
 
80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declaration of interest was received: 

 
82. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
83. FRANK HORNBY CENTRE LEASE AGREEMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Director and the Leisure and Tourism Director on 
the Frank Hornby Centre Lease Agreement; and indicating that a decision 
on the matter was required in order refer the matter to Cabinet for 
approval. 
 
The report i
[...]
munity /   

2 Creating Safe Communities /   

3 Jobs and Prosperity /   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being /   

5 Environmental Sustainability /   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities /   

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

/   

8 Children and Young People /   

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS 
REPORT 
Report to Cabinet dated 5th February 2009 entitled ‘Rural Development Programme for 
England, and Merseyside Rural Economy Action Plan’. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



1.0         Background  
         

1.1. Cabinet at their meeting on 5th February 2009 considered a report entitled Rural 
Development Programme for England, and Merseyside Rural Economy Action 
Plan’. The first element of the report provided information on the £3.9 billion 
Rural Development Programme for England (RDPE), and indicated that whilst 
vast majority of this money was earmarked for agri-environment and other land 
management schemes in rural areas, however some £2.2 million was available 
for projects within the Merseyside sub-region. The report highlighted the 
structure created for the management and delivery of the Merseyside element 
of the RDPE, and how officers were working in partnership with a range of 
stakeholders to ensure that Sefton benefited from this programme. Reports 
entitled ‘Funding Opportunities’ are presented regularly to the Cabinet, which 
shows some of the projects currently seeking funding from this source.  

 
1.2. The second element of the report focused on need for the sub-region to 

develop a Merseyside Rural Economic Strategy. For a number of reasons rural 
areas in Merseyside have generally been undervalued and underexploited, and 
yet they have significant potential to grow and prosper and add value to the 
overall economic base of the region. Linked to this is the fact there are 
significant areas of deprivation in rural areas, which the government has 
recognised as need addressing. The development of a Merseyside Rural 
Economic Action Plan would provides an opportunity to get a comprehensive 
picture of the rural economy and to identify actions required.  

 
1.3. This report provides information on the initial findings of the study undertaken 

by specialists Consultants ‘Rural Innovation’, and the next steps required for the 
development of an Action Plan, which should attract funding from a number of 
sources, including the RDA.  

 
2.0  Key Findings – Rural Merseyside  
 
2.1 The study undertaken by Consultants ‘Rural Innovation’ show that ‘rural areas 

of Merseyside play their part in delivering the sub-region’s economic output. 
Their contribution of £5.3 billion equated to 25.5% of total sub-regional GVA in 
2006 (£20.7 billion), slightly in excess of their 24.5% share of total employment.  
The rural areas host some of Merseyside’s most important wards in GVA terms. 
For example Daresbury and Knowsley Park provide in the region of 3.5% of 
regional GVA. Rural wards are consistent contributors to sub-regional GVA 
(there are only 5 rural wards in the 35 lowest contributors) and provide the 
space and raw materials for some of the sub-region’s most important 
employment sites’.  

 
2.2 This level of contribution is all the more impressive when it is considered that 

much of the rural area operates with inherent disadvantages such as limited 
access to working age population, the influence of the green belt and a 
planning system which seeks to focus growth in urban areas. Despite these 
constraints the evidence shows that improvements in productivity in rural areas 
have kept pace with urban growth, and that the rate of overall growth in GVA is 
higher in some parts of the rural area (notably St.Helens, Knowsley and Wirral) 
than in parts of the urban area, and across Merseyside as a whole.  

 
2.3 The economic contribution of the rural areas extends beyond wo
[...]
uch as Parish Councils, relevant Area Committees, and local 
stakeholders, consideration is being given to Consultants hosting a number of 
meetings within Sefton. Members will be kept informed of these meetings, should 
they wish to attend. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member – Technical Services 
Cabinet Member – Regeneration 
Cabinet Member – Leisure and Tourism 
 

DATE: 
 

4th February 2010 
10th February 2010 
17th February 2010 
24th February 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

‘SHOP SEFTON 2010’ – Supporting Our Town Centres 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 
Graham Bayliss – Leisure and Tourism Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mo Kundi  
0151 934 3447 
Phil Wroe – Leisure and Tourism Dept 
0151 934 5094 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To inform Members of the proposal to enter into a partnership agreement with Liverpool 
Biennial in order to deliver a range of activities within our town centres that would help to 
enhance their viability and vitality.   
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
To comply with standard portfolio reporting procedures and to seek Members approval to 
enter into a partnership agreement with Liverpool Biennial. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
It is recommended that:- 
 
Cabinet  
 
1. Note, and endorse the bid submitted to Arts Council England 
2. Agree that Sefton Council enter into a Partnership Agreement with Liverpool Biennial 

as outlined paragraph 8.0 of this report,  
3. Give the authority to the Legal Director to execute the partnership agreement, and 
 
Cabinet Members for Regeneration, Technical Services, and Leisure and Tourism:- 
 
4.      Note the content of the report 
5 Request further progress reports 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

After the call in period 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Officers have explore
[...]
nial to facilitate the development and delivery of Shop 
Sefton 2010, with Sefton Council acting as the ‘accountable’ body.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  

                                                                                                                                                                                 

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER – LEISURE & TOURISM 
CABINET MEMBER – CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

DATE: 
 

24
TH

 FEBRUARY 2010 
3

RD
 MARCH 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

AWARDING OF DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF (DRR) TO 
SPORTS CLUBS 2010 – 2015 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly affected 

REPORT OF: 
 

GRAHAM BAYLISS – LEISURE & TOURISM DIRECTOR 
LYNTON GREEN    - ACTING FINANCE AND INFORMATION 
SERVICES DIRECTOR 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Tina Pilkington, (Senior Development Manager Sport & Recreation)  
(ext 2353) 
Lezley Kynaston (Senior Business Rates Officer) (ext 4366) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek the Cabinet Members’ approval for the awarding of Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) to 
Sefton Sports Clubs for the next five Council municipal years 2010/11 – 2014/15. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To meet the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act sections 47 & 48 as it applies to 
organisations seeking Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR). 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Leisure & Tourism; 
 
Agree the proposed levels of DRR to the borough’s sports clubs as presented by the Sefton Sports 
Council Assessment Panel, as set out in Annex B. 
 

 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services: 
 
Approve the award of DRR to the borough’s sports clubs as set out in Annex B. 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call –in” period for the Minutes 
of the Cabinet Member-Corporate Services meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Age
[...]
nary Rate Relief to Sports Clubs 2005/2006 – 2009/2010 
Local Government Finance Act 1988 Sections 47 & 48  
 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 At its meeting on January 23
rd
 1996, the Leisure Services Committee formally adopted a revised 

policy for the awarding of DRR to the borough’s voluntary sector sports clubs.  The key principle 
behind the revised policy was that sports clubs would be rewarded with a percentage of discount 
based on the impact it had within  its community, particularly in the context of ‘open access’ and 
alignment to good sports development practices. 

 
1.2 The policy allows the Council to award percentage discounts of 25%, 50% and 75%.  There is 

also dispensation for clubs to receive 75% on hardship grounds, particularly for those who have 
severe financial constraints because of socio economic factors associated with the club’s 
location and/or its membership. 

 
1.3 To assist the Finance Director with the administration of the policy (as it applies to sports clubs), 

officers of the Leisure & Tourism Department take the lead on behalf of the Council.  This is done 
in partnership with Sefton Sports Council who convene a special assessment panel under the 
auspices of the Executive Committee.   

 
1.4 In 2005 the Corporate Resources Cabinet Member agreed to the awarding of DRR to 33 of the 

borough’s clubs for the financial years 2003/4 - 2004/5.   It was also agreed that the period for 
which the award remain in place be extended from two years to five years. That period is now up 
and the following report outlines the recommendations that officers and the Sefton Sports 
Council recommend are implemented for the next five years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



 
 
 

  

2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 During October 2009 all existing recipients of DRR were contacted and invited to reapply for the 

next five year period. A total of 24 clubs responded. The reason for the reduction from 33 is 
partly due to clubs opting for CAS
[...]
778.71) will be met from the NNDR pool. 

 
5.2  In addition, most of the clubs will also be eligible to apply for the small business rate relief that 

will start on 1
st
 April 2010. Once those applications have been determined, the relief, which can 

be as much as 50%, will be applied to the rate bills. This will in turn reduce the cost to the 
Council of granting discretionary rate relief.    

 
 5.3 In future years the cost will increase depending on the new rates payable based on the National 

Rating Multiplier.  It is estimated that this will increase in line with inflation. However, this will be 
offset by the application of small business relief and also savings if more clubs apply for CASC 
status.   
 

6. FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS 
 
6.1 As in previous years clubs will be monitored to ensure they maintain their commitment to the 

principles behind the policy.  Clubs who fail to do so will face the prospect of having their award 
reduced or removed entirely. 

 
6.2 Your officers and Sefton Sports Council officials will continue to promote Community Amateur 

Sports Club (CASC) status to clubs as a way of reducing the cost of the DRR policy to the 
Council. 

 
7.    RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Leisure & Tourism; 
 
Agree the proposed levels of DRR to the borough’s sports clubs as presented by the Sefton Sports 
Council Assessment Panel, as set out in Annex B. 
 

 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services: 
 
Approve the award of DRR to the borough’s sports clubs as set out in Annex B. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF (D.R.R)

SPORTS CLUBS AND ORGANISATIONS

Leisure Services Department, 2nd Floor Magdalen House, 30 Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 3NJ. 

Tel: 0151 934 2353 Fax: 0151 934 2359 Email: tina.pilkington@leisure.sefton.gov.uk

A. INTRODUCTION

1.  The Discretionary Rate Relief Policy exists to assist Sefton’s sporting co
[...]

5
0
5
0
0
2
1

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



A
N

N
E

X
  
B

S
o
u
th

p
o
rt

 O
ld

 L
in

k
s
 G

o
lf
 C

lu
b

0
5
0

2
5

£
1
4
,2

5
1
.6

9
£
1
0
,6

8
8
.7

7
£
8
9
0
.7

3
0
0
5
0
6
1
2
0
0
3
9
0
1
7

S
o
u
th

p
o
rt

 R
.U

.F
.C

.
C

A
S

C
C

A
S

C
C

A
S

C
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
0
0
5
1
3
2
3
0
0
9
0
0
1
5

S
o
u
th

p
o
rt

 S
a
ili

n
g
 C

lu
b

C
A

S
C

C
A

S
C

C
A

S
C

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

0
0
5
1
6
0
0
5
0
3
8
0
0
4

S
p
h
y
n
x
 L

a
w

n
 T

e
n
n
is

 C
lu

b
5
0

5
0

5
0

£
2
,3

1
9
.9

0
£
1
,1

5
9
.7

5
£
2
8
9
.9

9
0
0
5
0
7
1
2
5
1
2
4
0
2
3

W
a
te

rl
o
o
 L

a
w

n
 T

e
n
n
is

 C
lu

b
C

A
S

C
C

A
S

C
C

A
S

C
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
0
0
3
0
6
1
3
0
0
2
2
0
0
1

W
a
te

rl
o
o
 R

u
g
b
y
 C

lu
b

7
5

7
5

7
5

£
7
,9

6
9
.5

0
£
1
,9

9
2
.3

7
£
1
4
9
4
.2

8
0
0
3
0
7
0
3
0
0
5
7
0
0
A

W
e
s
t 
L
a
n
c
a
s
h
ir
e
 Y

a
c
h
t 
C

lu
b

7
5

7
5

7
5

£
4
,6

5
7
.5

0
£
1
,1

6
4
.3

8
£
8
7
3
.2

8
0
0
5
1
6
0
0
5
0
3
9
0
0
7

T
O
T
A
L

£
1
0
4
,6
7
9
.6
3

£
5
2
,9
7
4
.6
8

£
1
2
,9
2
6
.1
7

Agenda Item 6

Page 38



A
N

N
E

X
  
B

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member, Leisure and Tourism 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services). 
 

DATE: 
 

24th February 2010 
9th March 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring 
to 31st December 2009 – Leisure Services 
Department 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Leisure Director – Graham Bayliss 
Acting Finance & IS Director – Lynton Green  
 

CONTACT OFFICERS: 
 

Steve Deakin – 0151 934 2372 
Kevin McBlain – 0151 934 4049 
 

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE / SUMMARY: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with the first nine months forecast position, based 
on information as at the 31st December 2009, in relation to the Portfolio’s 2009/10 
Revenue Budget. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member accountability and in line with the corporate performance 
management process. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism: 
 

a) Notes the progress on the Leisure Services Portfolio’s revenue budgets that 
are subject to risk-based monitoring. 

 
b) The Cabinet Member is asked to indicate whether any comments about the 

overall performance of this Portfolio’s Revenue Budget and schemes within 
the Capital Programme should be referred to Cabinet.  

 
That Overview and Scrutiny (Regeneration and Environmental Services) 
 

c) Notes the contents of the report and indicates whether any comments about 
the overall performance of the Leisure Services Revenue Budget and 
schemes within the Capital Programme should be referred to Cabinet. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



 

  

KEY DECISION: 
 

No. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Not appropriate. 

 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None. 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

None. 

Financial: 
The report to the end of December identifies a potential overspend on the Leisure 
Services budget of circa £190,000 after the application of the use of reserves. This 
overspend is due mainly to increased utility costs and excludes the potential 
increased cost for the water run off charge which is not yet finalised.  
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2009/10 
£ 

2010/11 
£ 

2011/12 
£ 

2012/13 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 
Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources     

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 
Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
 
Legal: 
 

Not appropriate. 

Risk Assessment: 
 

Not appropriate. 

Asset Management: 
 

Not appropriate. 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
FD  323 .  The Acting Finance and IS Director has been consulted and his 
comments have been incorpor
[...]
ontractor following the expiry of 

the defects liability period.   
 

3. The new facility at Maghull (The Meadows), opened to the public on 1st 
December 2009. 

 
4. The designs for the development of this new facility have been finalised 

and a planning application has been submitted, that the Planning 
Committee will consider in February 2010. 

 
5. This is the retention payment due to the contractor following the expiry of 

the defects liability period. 
 

6. The contract commenced in October 2009 and is currently operating to the 
programmed timescales. 

 
 
4. Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism: 
 

a) Notes the progress on the Leisure Services Portfolio’s revenue budgets that 
are subject to risk-based monitoring.  

 
b) The Cabinet Member is asked to indicate whether any comments about the 

overall performance of this Portfolio’s Revenue Budget and schemes within 
the Capital Programme should be referred to Cabinet.  

 
That Overview and Scrutiny (Regeneration and Environmental Services) 
 

c) Notes the contents of the report and indicates whether any comments about 
the overall performance of the Leisure Services Revenue Budget and 
schemes within the Capital Programme should be referred to Cabinet. 

. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 46



 

  

Leisure Services Department Revenue Budget Risk Areas to 31st December 2009      ANNEX A        
 

Ref Service Budget 
Full Year 
Budget 

Budget to 
Date 

Actual to 
Date 

Variance 
to Date 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 

Dec 

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

 Expenditure        

 All Department Employee Costs      10,477,000 7,621,313 7,507,798 -113,515 10,526,400 49,400 

 All Department Repair & Maintenance 1,141,850 848,883 511,893 -336,990 965,500 -176,350 

 Sports Services Crosby PFI Unitary Charge 1,087,400 815,550 640,506 -175,044 1,087,400 0 

 All Department Electricity, Gas and Water 1,182,500 801,363 1,173,514 372,151 1,650,500 468,000 

 Income
[...]


e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 7

P
a

g
e
 5

0



 

  

NO. DESCRIPTION 31.3.2009 31.12.09 BALANCE EXPEND COST 

       

     £'OOO  £'OOO  £'OOO  £'OOO  £'OOO 

  

  

20 Browns Lane Allotments 0.00 9.64 40.36 0.00 50.00

21 Bootle Cemetery Improvements 0.00 0.00 70.00 0.00 70.00

22 Portland Street Changing Facilities 0.00 0.00 79.00 350.50 429.50

 Total Leisure Services 18,780.81 6,185.63 3,837.84 19,773.12 48,577.40

       

 
 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

P
a
g
e
 5

1



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Leisure & Tourism 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

24th February 2010 
 4th March 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Leisure &Tourism Department – Fees and Charges 
2010/11 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Graham Bayliss, Leisure & Tourism Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Steve Deakin, Assistant Leisure & Tourism Director  
Tel no: 0151 934 2372 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 

1. To propose that the fees and charges for 2010/11 for the majority of services 
delivered by the Leisure & Tourism Department be frozen again at the 2008/9 level to 
stimulate increased usage. 

 
2. To propose the introduction of flexible charges in specific areas, together with 

charges for the new facilities / services operated by the Department.  
 
3. To introduce revised charges for specific services approved as part of the Council’s 

budget process. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
In order to implement new or revised charges on the 1st April 2010. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Cabinet Member – Leisure & Tourism 
 

1. Recommends to Cabinet that the fees and charges for 2010/11 attached at Annex 
A be accepted. 

 
Cabinet 

 
1. Approves the Leisure & Tourism Department fees and charges for 2010/11  

           attached at Annex A  
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the call in period for the 
minutes of this meeting 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Ite
[...]
re Centres - Off Peak 4.50 2.80  4.50 2.80

Swimming :- (S)

          Dunes (S) 3.50 2.10 3.70 2.20

          Bootle Leisure Centre 3.50 2.10 3.70 2.20

Bootle Leisure Centre (S)

   Steam/Sauna 9am - 5pm (S) 5.00 2.50 5.00 2.50

   Fitness Room 9am - 5pm 5.00 2.50 5.00 2.50

(N)

   All studio classes (S) 4.00 2.00 4.00 2.00

Table Tennis 4.00 2.00 4.00 2.00

Golf - Winter (hours as above) (S)

      (65% of normal charges) - inclusive of insurance 12.00 7.80 12.00 7.80

    - Summer (mornings only)

Bowls - use of greens between

    2pm and 4pm (Mon.-Sat.) (S)

         - Annual Fee (over 60's) (S) 36.00 28.00 36.00 28.00

         - 1/2 yearly fee (over 60's) (S) 20.00 16.00 20.00 16.00

         - Annual Fee (under 60's) (S) 60.00 36.00 60.00 36.00

         - 1/2 yearly fee (under 60's) 36.00 28.00 36.00 28.00

VAT Classifications   - (S) Standard Rate (17.5%)

     - (E) Exempt

     - (O) Outside the Scope

     - (N) Zero Rated

20  

Agenda Item 8

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January 2010
	4 An Economic Strategy for Rural Merseyside and Action Plan â•ﬁ Phase 2
	5 â•ŸShop Sefton 2010â•Ž â•ﬁ Supporting Our Town Centres
	6 Awarding of Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) to Sports Clubs 2010-2015
	DRR Annex A
	DRR Annex B

	7 Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring to 31 December 2009 â•ﬁ Leisure Services Department
	8 Leisure & Tourism Department â•ﬁ Fees and Charges 2010/11
	Fees and Charges Annex




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 4 MARCH 2010. MINUTE NOS 94 and 97 ARE NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL-IN” 

 

34 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON WEDNESDAY 24 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Lord Fearn 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glover and Webster 
 
90. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cummins. 
 
91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Member Minute No. Interest Action 

 
Steve Deakin 94 – Awarding of 

Discretionary 
Rate Relief 
(DRR) to Sports 
Clubs 2010-2015  

Personal – 
Member of the 
Northern Cricket 
Club 

Took part in 
consideration of 
the item. 

Councillor 
Glover 

97 - Leisure & 
Tourism 
Department – 
Fees and 
Charges 2010/11 

Personal – 
Member of the 
Caravan Club 

Took part in 
consideration of 
the item. 

Councillor 
Glover 

98 - Revenue 
and Capital 
Expenditure 
Monitoring to 31 
December 2009 
- Tourism 
Department 

Personal – On 
Southport Pier 
Board of 
Trustees 

Took part in 
consideration of 
the item 

Councillor Lord 
Fearn 

98 - Revenue 
and Capital 
Expenditure 
Monitoring to 31 
December 2009 
- Tourism 
Department 

Personal – On 
Southport Pier 
Board of 
Trustees 

Took part in 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon. 

 
 
92. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January be confirmed as a 
correct record. 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 24 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

35 

 
93. AN ECONOMIC STRATEGY FOR RURAL MERSEYSIDE AND 

ACTION PLAN – PHASE 2  
 
Further to Minute No 131 of the Cabinet Member - Technical Services 
meeting held on 10 February 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the 
report of the Planning and Economic Development Director on the 
Economic Strategy for Rural Merseyside and Action Plan – Phase 2, 
indicating that a decision on the matter was required in order to comply 
with the standard portfolio reporting procedures. 
 
The report indicated that whilst the vast majority of the £3.9 billion 
available from the Rural Development Programme for England was 
earmarked for agri-environment and other land management schemes in 
rural areas, some £2.2 million was available for the Merseyside sub-
region; that a study had been undertaken by specialist consultants – ‘Rural 
Innovation’ and the next steps required for the development of an Action 
Plan, which would attract funding from a number of sources including the 
Regional Development Agency and European Regeneration Development 
Fund; and that the Action Plan would support the preparation of master 
bids to draw down the funding if approved. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report, and the fact that further update reports would be 
submitted, as necessary, be noted.  
 
94. ‘SHOP SEFTON 2010’ – SUPPORTING OUR TOWN CENTRES  
 
Further to Minute No 180 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Technical Services held on the 10 February 2010, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Planning and Economic Development 
Director and the Leisure and Tourism Director on ‘Shop Sefton 2010’ – 
Supporting Our Town Centres, seeking approval to enter into a partnership 
agreement with Liverpool Biennial in order to deliver a range of activities 
within Sefton’s town centres that would help to enhance their viability and 
vitality, and indicating that a decision on the matter was required to comply 
with standard portfolio reporting procedures. 
 
The report indicated that whilst officers had met with different owners of 
empty shops throughout the borough in order to use premises for a range 
of activities, including art work shops, window dressing, business advice 
etc, in order to create greater foot fall and raise the profile of centres, due 
to rent and other overheads the remaining Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) grant of £48,131 would not sufficiently 
cover all costs for such purposes.  Officers had explored alternatives and 
recommended that a partnership with Liverpool Biennial be established to 
deliver a range of activities in retail centres across the Borough. 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 24 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

36 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report, and the fact that further progress reports would be 

submitted, as necessary, be noted by the Cabinet Member; and 
 

Cabinet be recommended to:  
 

(1) note and endorse the bid submitted to the Arts Council, England;  
 
(2) subject to securing Arts Council grant funding – as outlined in 

paragraph 7.2 of the report, agree that Sefton Council enter into a 
Partnership Agreement with Liverpool Biennial as outlined in 
paragraph 8.0 of the report; 

 
(3) note that the indicative delivery timetable is subject to change, as 

outlined in paragraph 6.0 of the report; and 
 
(4) give authority to the Legal Director to execute the partnership 

agreement. 
 
95. AWARDING OF DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF (DRR) TO 

SPORTS CLUBS 2010-2015  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Acting Finance and 
Information Services Director and the Leisure and Tourism Director 
seeking approval for the awarding of a discretionary rate relief (DDR) to 
Sefton Sports clubs in 2010-2015 and indicating that a decision on the 
matter was required under the Local Government Act Section 47 and 48. 
 
The report indicated that the key principle of the DRR policy was to reward 
those sports clubs with a percentage discount based on the impact it had 
within its community, particularly in the context of ‘open access’ and 
alignment to good sports development practices; that 23 clubs had applied 
for DRR; and that based on those clubs that met the criteria, it was 
estimated that the cost to Sefton Council would be £12,926.17. 
 
A copy of the criteria which the clubs were invited to meet and full details 
of what each club had been recommended to receive by the assessment 
panel were attached as annexes to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed levels of DRR to the borough’s sports clubs as presented by 
the Sefton Sports Council Assessment Panel, and as set out in Annex B, be 
approved. 

 
96. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 31 

DECEMBER 2009 – LEISURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT  
 
Further to Minute No. 67 of the meeting held on 2 December 2009, the 
Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Leisure and Tourism 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 24 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

37 

Director and the Acting Finance and Information Services Director giving 
details of the quarterly forecast position, based on information as at 31 
December 2009, in relation to the Portfolio’s 2009/10 Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the expenditure/income levels on the Leisure Services Department’s 
revenue budgets that were subject to risk-based monitoring be noted. 
 
97. LEISURE & TOURISM DEPARTMENT – FEES AND CHARGES 

2010/11  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director proposing that the fees and charges in 2010/11 for a range of 
services delivered by the Leisure Services Department, be either frozen at 
the 2008/09 level or reduced to stimulate increased usage. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the fees and charges for 
2010/11 attached at Annex A be accepted. 
 
98. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 31 

DECEMBER 2009 - TOURISM DEPARTMENT  
 
Further to Minute No. 68 of 2 December 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Head of Tourism and the Acting Finance 
and Information Services Director, giving details of the quarterly forecast 
position, based on information as at 31 December 2009 in relation to the 
Tourism Department’s 2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme.  
 
The report also sought a view on whether any comments should be made 
to the Cabinet regarding the overall performance of the revenue budget 
and the schemes within the capital programme. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the expenditure/income levels on the Tourism Department’s 

revenue budgets that were subject to risk-based monitoring be 
noted;  

  
(2) the progress made on the Tourism Department’s schemes within 

the portfolio’s element of the Council’s Capital Programme be 
noted; and  

 
(3) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 

Environmental Services) be recommended to note the contents of 
the report and indicate whether any comments about the overall 
performance of this Portfolio’s revenue budget should be referred to 
Cabinet. 


